


 
 
 
 
 
 

Dean & Principal, College of Agriculture,  

Navsari Agricultural University,  

Bharuch- 392 012, Gujarat 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tender Document 
 
 
 

For 
 
 
 

Repairing & Renovation Work For Boys and Girl’s Hostel NAU, Campus Bharuch  

(NAU/COAB/ Repairing and Renovation/2020-21)



 
 
 
 

Table of contents 
 
 
 
 

Chapter Title Page No. 

1 Tender Notice - NAU/COAB/ Repairing and Renovation /2020-21 3 

2 Company Details 4 

3 Guidelines (Terms & conditions) 5 to 6 

4 Item Specifications 7 to 9 

5 Tender Fee, EMD and Submission Address 10 

6 Checklist 11 

7 Declaration 12 



3 
 

Chapter 1: Tender Notice - NAU/COAB/Repairing and Renovation/2020-219 
 
 
 

Repairing & Renovation Work For Boys and Girl’s Hostel NAU, Campus Bharuch  
 
                          (NAU/COAB/Repairing and Renovation/2020-21) 
 

Bids from contractors are invited for the Repairing & Renovation Work For Boys and Girl’s Hostel 

NAU, Campus Bharuch. The list of items,  terms  &  conditions  are  described  in  tender  

document  which  is  available  in www.nau.in website and tender should be submitted through 

www.nprocure.com. 

 
 

Tender Fee Rs.1500/- 

Tender available for downloading and 

submission 

 
 11/02/2021 to  03/03/2021 upto18:00Hrs. 

Last date of online submission at 

nprocure.com 

 
  03/03/2021 upto 18:00 Hrs. 

Last date for submission of tender fee, EMD 

and other documents in hard copy 

 
  04/03/2021 upto17:00 Hrs. 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.17250/- 

Tender documents available on website www.nau.in 

Bid Validity 1 year 

 

 

Dean, COAB, NAU

http://www.nau.in/
http://www.nprocure.com/
http://www.nau.in/


4 
 

Chapter 2: Company Details 
 
 

1 Name of the Party/Company  

2 Registration Number  

3 Address of the 

Party/Company (Enclose the 

authentic document for 

address proof like electricity 

bill, telephone bill, 

corporation tax etc.) 

 

4 Phone Number 
 
 
Fax Number  

Mobile Number 

Working email address 

 

5 PAN Card Number (Please 

attach the photocopy) 

 

6 GST Number  

 
 
 

Date :    
 
 
 
 
 

Signature of bidder 
 

(With Stamp, Name & Designation) 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

 

Chapter 3: Guidelines (Terms & conditions) 

 
1. Amendment of tender document  

 1.1 The parties are expected to examine all instructions, forms, terms and requirements in 

the tender document. Failure to furnish all information required by the-tender 

document or submission of a bid  not  substantially responsive to the-tender document in 

every respect will be at the party’s risk and may result in the rejection of the bid. 

 1.2 At any time prior to the last date authority may, for any reason, whether at its own 

initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective party, modify the 

tender document by an amendment. 

 1.3 The amendment will be notified through website (www.nau.in), so all the bidders are 

requested to frequently visit the Navsari Agricultural University website. 

 1.4 Each contractor shall submit Bid for each of the item compulsory, in response to this 

Procurement Document (PO). Any contractor who submits more than one Bid for the 

item will be disqualified. The Bidder shall not transfer the PO document to another 

interested party. 

2. Selection of Bidders 

 2.1 Bidders have to bid strictly in the given format in tender document. 

 2.2 Each party has to quote for all the items compulsorily, otherwise quotation of that party 

will be disqualified. Total amount of all the  items will be considered to judge the L1 

party. Selection of bidders will be done on the basis of the overall grand total obtained for 

the whole tender. 

3. Warranty 

 3.1 The parties should warrants that the materials used under this repairing and renovation 

tender are as per specification and are new, unused, of the most recent or current models 

and those they incorporate all recent improvements in design and materials unless 

provided otherwise in the tender. This warranty shall remain valid for a period of a 

minimum 1 year after completion of works. 

 3.2 If the contractor, having been notified, fails to remedy the defect(s) within the 

stipulated period of working 5 days, the authority may proceed to take such remedial 

action as may be necessary, at the party’s risk and expense and without prejudice to any 

other rights which the authority have against the Supplier under the Contract. 

4 Taxes and Other Charges 

 4.1 The successful party shall be entirely responsible for all taxes, duties, license fees, 

demurrage charges etc., in respect of this contract and provisions of Income tax Act 

regarding deduction of tax at source shall apply. 

http://www.nau.in/


6 
 

 4.2 Travel expenditures of man power for working sites during warranty period will not 

given by Navsari Agricultural University. 

 4.3 Income Tax, TDS, Labour  cess and other necessary deduction will be deducted from the 

bill as per Government rules and regulations.  Regarding any issuses of labour as per labour 

act, the contractor will be responsible solely. 

 4.4 EMD of selected bidder should be deposited and release after the satisfactory completion of 

works. EMD of non selected bidders should be return after tender procedure. 

 4.5 Selected bidder has to submit security deposit as per rules. 
5 Terms of Payment 

 5.1 The Bidder should specifically note that no advance payment will be made. 

 5.2 The payment of all charges shall be made after satisfactory works. 

6 Rights 

 6.1 Right is reserved to accept or reject any or all tender without assigning any reasons thereof. 

 6.2 This is subject to the jurisdiction of the competent court of Bharuch only. 

7 Purchase / Purchase Quantity 

 7.1 As authority is government organization, the work order is depending upon grant 

availability, in case of grant issues either whole purchase process or some quantity. 

may be drop. 

8 Supply, Service and Support 

 8.1 o The working site for Contractor is at Bharuch center of NAU.  

o Validity of this tender is one year. 

9 Sealing and Marking of Bid for submission of Physical Tender documents and sample 

 9.1 The outer envelope must be super scribed with the following information 

(a)  Name and Address of Supplier 

(b)  Name of  Tender. 

 9.2 If the envelope is not sealed and marked as instructed above, Authority assumes no 

responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the contents of the Bid 

submitted and such Bid may be rejected. 

 9.3 Documents subject to conditionally will not be accepted. 

 

I/we have gone through all the terms & condition specified above for participation under 

tender “Repairing & Renovation Work For Boys and Girl’s Hostel NAU, Campus Bharuch " 

and agreeing with all above terms & conditions. 
 

      Signature of bidder 
 

(With Stamp, Name & Designation) 

 

 



7 
 

Chapter 4: Item Specification 

 
Name of work: --  Repairing & Renovation Work For Boys and Girl’s Hostel NAU, Campus Bharuch  
 

IT NO Name of work :- Repairing & Renovation Work For Boys and Girl’s Hostel NAU 
Bharuch. 

Qty Unit  

1 Demolition and disposal of unserviceable materials with all lead and lift (ii) 
unreinforced Cement Concrete (S.O.R./20001B/20.1/Pg-102) 

0.30 Cmt 

2 Demolition of brick work & stone masonary including stacking of serviceable 
materials & disposal of unserviceable materials with all lead and lift. (ii) in cement 
mortar.(S.O.R/20003B/20.11/pg-102) 

0.40 Cmt 

3 Dismentaling tiles of stone floors laid in mortar including stacking of serviceable of 
unserviceable materials and disposal of unserviceable materials with all lead and 
lift.(S.O.R/20005/20.23/pg-102) 

111.00 Smt 

4 Removing and Scraping Old Deteriorated plaster of any thickness from wall / R.C.C. 
member including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable 
from site of work with all lead and lift (S.O.R./20045/0/Pg-104) 

102.40 Smt 

5 Removing dry or oil bound distemper by a washing and scraping and sand papering 
the wall suraface smooth including necessary repairs scratches. 
(S.O.R/18014/18.33/pg-95) 

117.00 Smt 

6 Providing and laying polished Kota stone slab flooring over 20mm (Average) thick 
base of cement mortar 1:6 (1-cement : 6-coarse sand) or L.M. 1.1.5 laid over and 
jointed with grey cement slurry including rubbing and polishing etc. complete (B) 
25mm thick (upto 10 ton) (S.O.R./14012A/14.43/Pg-80) 

24.40 Smt 

7 P & L 24" x 24" vitrified 8 mm thick tile flooring over 20 mm (average) base of cement 
mortar 1:6 ( 1 cement: 6 coarse sand) on new surface or fixing on existing flooring by 
adhesive material including dismentaling of existing flooring and jointed with color 
cement slurry including finised with flush pointing & cleaning the surface etc. 
complete for Light shade (upto 10 ton) (SOR/14020/Pg-82) 

54.20 Smt 

8 Providing and laying Coloured glazed tiles  300 mm x 200/450 mm 8 mm thick in 
skirting, risers of steps and dado on 10 mm thick cement plaster 1:3 (1 cement : 3 
coarse sand) and jointed with white cement slurry etc. complete as directed for all 
floors.(SOR/14036/Pg-84) 

151.50 Smt 

9 Providing and laying  ordinary cement concrete 1:1.5:3 (1-Cement : 1.5- coarse sand 
: 3- hand broken stone aggregates 40 mmnominal size and curing complete including 
the cost of formwork and excluding cost of reinforcement for reinforced concrete 
work in (B) Walls, from top of foundation level upto floor two level (upto 10 ton) Pardi 
In foundation-R.A. 

4.20 Cmt 

10 Providing and laying ordinary cement concrete 1:1.5:3 (1-Cement : 1.5-coarse sand : 
3-graded Stone aggregates 20mm nominal size) exposed work with curing etc. 
complete including the cost of formwork but excluding the cost of reinforcement for 
R.C.C. work in (ii) Slabs having more than 13 cm and upto 15 cm thickness 
(S.O.R./05028D/0/Pg-19) + Material Difference 

1.30 Cmt 

11 Providing and fixing 0.50 mm thick corrugated galvanium sheets roofing fixed with 
G.I. Plain and bitumen washer complete excluding cost of purlins, rafters & trusses 
but including cost of washer and J hooks etc, Complete as directed by Engineer in 
charge.-(R.A) 

96.40 Smt 

12 Steel work welded in built up sections framed work including cutting, hoisting, fixing 
in position in beam & applying a [riming coat of read lead paint. (A) In beam and 
joists,channels, angles, tees, flats, with connection plates or angle cleat as in main or 
cross beams, hip or jack rafter, purlins, connected to common rafters and like. 
(S.O.R/11002A/11.4/Pg-62) 

1318.00 Kg 

13 Finishing wall (Two Coats) With Plastic Emulsion paint of approved brand and 
manufacture on undecorated wall furface to give an even shade including throughly 

117.00 Smt 



8 
 

brushing the surface free from mortar droppings and other foreign matter and sand 
papered smooth(S.O.R./18031/18.57/Pg-97) 

14 FILLING in foundation and plinth with murrum or seleced soil in layers of 
20cm.thickness  including watering, ramming and consolidating etc. complete  
(S.O.R/4008/0/Pg-5) 

17.20 Cmt 

15 Providing and laying CEMENT CONCRETE 1:4:8 (1Cement :4 coarse sand : 8 hand 
broken stone aggregates 40mm nominal size) and curing  complete excluding cost of 
form work in (A) Foundation and Plinth … etc. complete as directed by E.I.C. 
(S.O.R/5004A/5.3.3/Pg-9) 

6.50 Cmt 

16 Providing and fixing pre-cast Rubber Dye inter locking concrete block 60mm thick 
with grade of concrete M200 pnumatic compressed by mechanically pressed and as 
per approved design including 75mm sand layer for levelling and filling the joint with 
sand in proper line and level etc complete. (S.O.R./14033/Pg-83) 

34.90 Smt 

17 Excavation for foundation in dense to hard soil, including sorting out and stacking of 
useful materials and disposing of the excavated stuff up to 50mt. Lead etc. Complete 
as directed by Engineer in charge.0 to 1.5 mt.depth.  (B) Dense or Hard 
soli(S.O.R/04B001B/Pg-07) 

23.50 Cmt 

18 Excavation for foundation in dense to hard soil, including sorting out and stacking of 
useful materials and disposing of the excavated stuff up to 50mt. Lead etc. Complete 
as directed by Engineer in charge. 1.5 to 3.0 mt.depth.  (B) Dense or Hard 
soli(S.O.R/04B002B/Pg-07) 

23.50 Cmt 

19 Providing & laying ordinary 1 : 1.5 : 3 CEMENT CONCRETE (1 Cement : 1.5 Coarse 
sand : 3 stone aggregate 20mm nominal size kapchi) including the cost of necessary 
formwork, compacting with vibrator, curing & shuttering in true line and level etc. but 
excluding cost of reinforcement in RCC work for BOTTOM for any type of cross 
sectional area... etc., complete as directed by E.I.C. (More than 10 ton) -R.A. 

2.30 Cmt 

20 Providing and fixing RCC TOP COVER of 455mmx610X100mm size with handle as 
manhole cover for under ground water tank… etc., completed as  directed by E.I.C. 

1.00 Nos 

21 Providing  TMT Bar Fe-415 Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including bending, 
binding and placing in position  completed upto floor two level.. 
(S.O.R/05014B/5.4.11/Pg-12) 

909.00 Kg 

22 20 mm thick sand faced cement plaster on wall upto hight 10 metres above ground 
level consisting of 12mm thick backing coat of c.m. 1:3 (1 cement : 3 sand) and 8 
mm thick finishing coat of c.m. 1:1 (1 cement : 1 sand) etc. 
complete(S.O.R/17009/17.95/pg-93) 

39.70 Smt 

23 Brick work using comman brunt clay building bricks  having crushing strength not 
less than 35 kg /sq.cm in foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1;6 (1 Cement ;6 
Fine sand )  (S.O.R/2015-16/06002BA/It.no 6.13/pg-27) 

1.90 Cmt 

24 Providing and laying Ceramic tiles 6mm thick in flooring treads of steps and landing 
laid on a bed of 12mm thick cement mortar 1:3 (1-cement : 3-coarse sand) finishing 
with flush pointing in white cement.(upto 10 ton) (S.O.R./14008B/14.29(B)/Pg-78) 

43.30 Smt 

25 Providing and fixing Ceramic tiles 6mm thick in skirting risers of steps and dedo on 
10mm thick cement plaster 1:3 (1-Cement : 3-coarse sand) and jointed with white 
cement slurry (upto 10 ton)  (S.O.R./14009BA/14.32(B)/Pg-79) 

36.00 Smt 

26 Providing and fixing PVC Nahni Trap of 100mm dia. inlet and 75mm outlet nominal 
diameter of self grating including fixing PVC reducer of 110 mm dia. to 75mm dia. 
and jointing with adhesive solvent cement including fixing PVC Jali openable self 
cleaning & including cost of cutting and making good the walls and floors as per 
original (finolex/ equivalent 6 kg1.5.1)....... etc. complete as directed by E.I.C. 
(S.O.R/23068/0/pg-133) 

9.00 Nos 

27 Filling available excavated earth ( excluding rock ) in trenches. Plinth, sides of 
foundation etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm. In depth consolidation each disposited 
layer by ramming and watering.(S.O.R/4006/4.12/pg-5) 

15.50 Cmt 

28 Boring holes 2.5M deep in ordinary soil ( for cast in situ piles ) and getting out the soil 
and disposal of the surplus excavated soil as & where directed with all lead and lift 
for 250mm dia piles etc. Complete as directed.(upto 10 ton) (S.O.R/04010B/4.27/Pg-

4.00 Nos 



9 
 

5) - (S.O.R./04012B/4.29/Pg-6) 
29 Providing, laying & constructing ordinary cement concrete 1:2:4 (1Cement: 2 Coarse 

sand: 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) for R.C.C. Auger(Mass 
Concrete)  curing, complete including cost of  formwork and reinforcement concret 
work in (A) Foundation, footing, Base or column and Mass 
concrete(S.O.R/0511AA/5.4.1/Pg-11) 

0.60 Cmt 

30 Providing & laying ordinary 1 : 1.5 : 3 CEMENT CONCRETE (1 Cement : 1.5 Coarse 
sand : 3 stone aggregate 20mm nominal size kapchi) including the cost of necessary 
formwork, compacting with vibrator, curing & shuttering in true line and level etc. but 
excluding cost of reinforcement in RCC work for GROUND BEAMS & PLINTH 
BEAM for any type of cross sectional area... etc., complete as directed by E.I.C. 
(More than 10 ton) -R.A 

0.70 Cmt 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10 
 

Chapter 5: Tender Fee, EMD and Submission Address 
 
 
 

Tender Fee: Bidder has to submit non refundable Tender Fee Rs. 1,500/-  in the form of Bank 

Draft in favor of  “ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR, COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE, N.A.U., 

BHARUCH”, payable at Bharuch. 

 
Earnest Money Deposit: Tender shall be accompanied by an earnest money, without 

which tenders will not be considered. The EMD amount Rs. 17250/- should be deposited in 

the form of Bank Draft in favor of “ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR, COLLEGE OF 

AGRICULTURE, N.A.U., BHARUCH” payable at Bharuch. EMD would be applicable as 

below. 

 
Refund of Earnest Money: The earnest money of unsuccessful Bidder will be refunded. The 

earnest money of successful Bidder will be converted as security deposit and the same would be 

refunded after warranty period. 

 

Forfeiture of Earnest Money: The earnest money will be forfeited in the following cases: 
 

 When Bidder withdraws or modifies the offer after opening of tender but before 
acceptance of tender. 

 When Bidder does not execute the agreement if any, prescribed within the specified time. 

    Security Deposit: Successful bidder shall deposit security/ performance guarantee money (5% of 

purchase/ work order)  
Forfeiture  of  Security  Deposit:  The  Security  Deposit  will  be  forfeited  if  supplier 

(Successful bidder) violet tender rules (Terms & Conditions). 

 

Tender Fee, EMD and Tender Submission Address: 
 

Dean & Principal 

College of Agriculture, 

Navsari Agricultural University, 

Bharuch– 392 012 (Gujarat) 
 
 

Important: The tender document must be superscribed with title " Tender Document 

For Repairing & Renovation Work For Boys and Girl’s Hostel NAU, Campus Bharuch  

 (NAU/COAB/RepairingandRenovation/2020-21)".



11 
 

Chapter 6: Checklist 

Tender name:- Repairing & Renovation Work For Boys and Girl’s Hostel NAU, 

Campus Bharuch  (NAU/COAB/ Repairing and Renovation /2020-21) 

 

Name of the bidder:- 
 
 

Sr. 

No. 

Document / 
Certificate 

Attached 

Yes /No 

Page 
No. 
on 

Hard 
copy 1 Tender Fee: Demand draft of Rs. 1,500/- (Non-Refundable)   

2 EMD : Demand draft of Rs. 17250/- (Refundable)   
3 Company details (only in tender format given on page no 4)   
4 Authentic document for address proof like electricity bill, telephone 

bill, corporation tax etc. 
  

5 Valid Registration Certificate of bidders firm. (Shop Act 
Registration/ Partnership deed /Memorandum of article 
/Registration of firm / Small Scale Industry Registration only). 

  

6 Three years of Income tax return (Financial year 2017-18, 2018-19 
and 2019-20) along with all taxation documents described in 
company detail page. 

  

7 Original affidavit from the bidder that business entity is not black 
listed (notarized on Rs. 300 stamp paper). 

  

8 Terms and conditions duly signed on each page.   
9 G.S.T Certificate must be submitted.   
10 Authorized work experience certificate    

 

Date:- 

 
 

            Signature of bidder 
 

(With Stamp, Name & Designation) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



12 
 

Chapter 7: Declaration 
 

 

 

 

DECLARATION 
 

I/We solemnly declare that we have attached all the documents mentioned here above and 

mentioned in the tender. It is verified that all the certificates / permissions/ documents are valid 

and current as on date and have not been withdrawn / cancelled by the issuing authority. 
 

I/We further  undertake to  produce  on  demand  the  original  certificate /  permission  /  

document  for verification at any stage during the processing of the tender. 
 

I/We also understand that non-compliance of any documents will be treated as non-

respective tender and we will lose our claim to participate in the Tender Enquiry automatically 

and our tender will be liable to reject. 
 
 

Name of the 

Firm: 

 
 

Signature of bidder 
 
(With Stamp, Name & Designation) 




